2122 J.C.S. Perkin I1
structure factors are listed in Supplementary Publication
No. SUP 20460 (11 pp., 1 microfiche).?
Atomic scattering factors for carbon, nitrogen, and sul-
phur were taken from ref. 6, and for hydrogen from ref. 7.
All calculations were performed on the CDC 6600 com-
puter of the Centro di Calcolo Elettronico Interuniversitario
dell'Italia Nord-Orientale (Bologna), with the programs

[68.9(10)O and H(8) - - S(1)-C [67.7(9)"] and the short
FIGURE 1 (a) The diprotonated cis,cis-cation, and (b) the
sulphate anion, showing the numbering system used in the
analysis
distances C . H(2) [2.32(4)] and C H(8) [2.51(4) A].
On the whole it seems more likely that the field inter-
action of H(2) and H(8) is with the electron cloud midway
6 D. T. Cromer and J. B. Mann, Acta CI<yst., 1968, A ,  24, 321.
7 R. F. Stewart, E. R. Davidson, and W. T. Simpson, J .
8 A. Immirzi, Ricerca Sci., 1967, 3'9, 743.
Chew. Phys., 1965, 42, 3176.
1972 2123
between carbon and sulphur rather than with single
carbon or sulphur atoms.
The analysis of the planarity of the molecule confirms
that the thioureide group is practically planar. The
of the plane has been found in the diprotonated cation
of the dihydr~chloride.~ The rotation angles around
the line N-N, of the N-H bonds with respect to  the
plane defined by C-N-N show (Figure 2) that there is a
TABLE 3
Diprotonated thiocarbonohydrazide cation, SC(NH-NH,) 2.
Main interatomic bond distances and angles estimated
standard deviations in parentheses a
+
(a) Distances (A)
c-s ( 1) 1*663(4) N(  2)-H( 3) 0*82( 4)
C-N(l) 1*338(4) N (2)-H (4) 1.1 5 (5)
C-N(3) 1*349(4) N(3)-H(5) 0*92(6)
N(  1)-N(2) 1.411 (4) N (4)-H (6) 0.96( 6)
N (3)-N (4) 1.4 1 2 (4) N (4)-H (7) 0*84( 4)
N(1)-H(1) 1-Ol(4) N (4)-H (8) 0.96 (4)
N( 2)-H (2) 0.96( 4)
(b) Angles (deg.)
N( 1)-C-S( 1)
N ( l)-C-N (3)
S( 1)-C-N(3)
C-N( 1)-N(2)
H( 1)-N( 1)-C
H( l)-N(l)-N(2)
N( 1)-N(2)-H(2)
N ( 1)-N (2)-H (3)
N( 1)-N( 2)-H (4)
H( 2)-N( 2)-H (3)
H(2)-N(2)-H(4)
123*6(2)
1 13.1 (3)
123-3(2)
118*5(2)
120*5(26)
120.1 (26)
104*5(23)
116.6(29)
110*8(22)
1 04.5 (3 6)
1 0 8.5 ( 3 4)
H( 3)-N( 2)-H(4) 1 12.3( 34)
C-N( 3)-N( 4) 1 18.4 (2)
C-N (3)-H( 6) 123.8 (32)
H( 6)-N (3)-N (4) 1 17*7( 32)
N (  3)-N( 4)-H(6) 107*7( 28)
N (3)-N (4)-H (7) 11 1.8 (29)
N ( 3)-N (4)-H( 8) 1 09.5 (25)
H (6)-N (4)-H (7) 1 10*7( 40)
H (6)-N (4)-H (8) 1 12*4( 38)
H (7)-N(4)-H (8) 104*8( 39)
0 Estimated standard deviations in this and the following
Tables are given in units of the last digit.
best plane through N(l),C,S,N(3) has the equation
0.5283X - 0.7638Y - 0.37092 + 4-2178 = 0 [where
X ,  Y ,  and 2 are co-ordinates in A, X = x, Y = y, and
Z L ( X , Y ) ] .  Deviations from the plane with their
H l 3 ) *